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About this document

Purpose
This document provides hardware installation instructions for B25 4T4R Procedures are provided for RRH handling, 
mounting, grounding, powering, and cabling.

Safety information
For your safety, this document contains safety statements. Safety statements are given at points where risks of damage
to personnel, equipment, and operation may exist. Failure to follow the directions in a safety statement may result in 
serious consequences.

Intended audience
This document is intended for customers installing B25 4T4R

Safety labels
The safety alert symbol is used on product labels and in this document to alert the user to important safety instructions.

How to use this document
Prior to installing the radio, the installer should be familiar with the safety precautions, warnings, and product conformance 
statements. Required tools and materials recommended for installation, and a process checklist, are listed in Chapter “Tools,
materials, and checklists” . The RRH installation instructions begin with Chapter “Transport, mount, and ground the radio” 
which provides mounting instructions for the radio. After it is mounted into position, the RRH can be connected to the network 
in accordance with the instructions given in Chapter “Connect interfaces” . This connection is made via fiber optic cables. In
addition, instructions for connecting user and power alarms are provided in this chapter. Next, instructions to connect the radio 
to its power source is given in Chapter “Finish the installation” . The power source is DC power provided from an external power
Converter or DC generator.



Conventions used
In this document, all parts are described as they are shipped. Metric parts are specified in metric units. Non-metric parts are specified in non-
metric units. Lengths and other measurements are given in metric units, with non-metric units given as equivalents for use in non-metric 
markets.

For manufactured parts, the following system of conventions is used:
• Metric sizes of nuts, bolts, flat washers, and lock washers are identified by an uppercase letter M followed immediately by a size in 

millimeters (example: M10)
• American fractional sizes of nuts, bolts, anchor bolts, and washers are identified by a number followed immediately by a double apostrophe 

(example: 3/8"). In the case of lengths measured in feet, "2 feet" is used rather than "2'" so that the single apostrophe is not overlooked.

The illustrations in this document do not contain all details and exceptions, but are rather intended to highlight main points. Dimensions are 
usually shown in millimeters, with inches in parenthesis. As an example, 680.0 (26.77) equals 680 millimeters or 26.77 inches.
Wire gauges are specified in metric units. Equivalent sizes in the American Wire Gauge (AWG) system are given in the following table. 
Converter or DC generator.

Standard cross-sections and wire diameter of round copper conductors



Warnings 

B25 is not a consumer product. Please install and use B25 in accordance with the instructions. 

 Before installing or modifying any B25 equipment, read and fully understand the entire instructions in this guide. 

 Only qualified personnel are authorized to install and maintain the B25. 

 Changes or modifications to the B25 equipment not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the product warranty and the
user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

 Keep equipment powered-off during installing or modifying. 

 This is not a consumer device. It is designed for installation by FCC license and qualified installers. You must have an FCC license or 
express consent of an FCC license to operate this device. Unauthorized use may result in significant forfeiture penalties, including penalties 
in excess of $100,000 for each continuing violation.

 This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to 
cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

 This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with minimum distance 6.2m between the radiator & your body.



1 1Safety

Structure of safety statements
Overview

This topic describes the components of safety statements that appear in this document.
General structure

Safety statements include the following structural elements:





Safety
General precautions for installation procedures











Notice
Inadequate circulation
Inadequate circulation of cooling air can cause some units to become too warm. This can 
lead to operational impairment.
Cover all installation slots for unequipped units with blanking panels.

Touching a hot heater may cause burns.
Do not touch the heaters.
Before touching the units wait until they have cooled down, wear safety gloves and 
clothes.

Remarquer
Circulation inadéquate
Une mauvaise circulation de l’air de refroidissement peut faire en sorte que certaines unités 
deviennent trop chaudes. Cela peut entraîner une déficience opérationnelle.
Couvrez tous les emplacements d’installation pour les unités non équipées avec des 
panneaux d’occultation.

Toucher un chauffe-chaud peut causer des brûlures.
Ne touchez pas les appareils de chauffage.
Avant de toucher les appareils, attendez qu’ils se soient refroidis, portez des gants de 
sécurité et des vêtements.
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Functional description
B25 project uses 3GPP bands 25 (working band: TX:1930-1995MHz, RX:1850-1915MHz), which provides the RF transceiver, power amplifiers 
and filter functions. I provide four TX path and four RX path.
B25 includes:

• Initially supporting LTE only now,
• Two fronthaul optical SFP ports capable of supporting 10G and 25G Ethernet,
• O-RAN-compliant fronthaul,
• IEEE 1588 and SyncE for time and frequency reference,
• AISG v3.0-compliant DC power and control for external RETs and TMAs,
• 4 dry contact external alarm inputs,
• -48V DC input power.

Attribute B25
Uplink/Downlink Frequency 

Range
1850-1915MHz
1930-1995MHz

Instantaneous Bandwidth 65MHz

Occupied Bandwidth 40MHz

Duplex Mode FDD

Antenna Ports Supports 4×4 MIMO dual TRX 
channels

Total Transmit Power per Port 40W

Maximum Carriers per Port 2

Carrier Type/Bandwidth LTE 5/10/15/20MHz



B25 Radio description

GND
DC IN

AISG

CPRI

ALARM

RF

• Size: 400mm x 295mm x 144mm
• Weight: 16.7 kg



3 Preparation 

Tools required for installation







4  Transport the Radio

Overview
This topic describes how to attach a two-leg lifting sling to the Radio and to move it near
to its designated position using a lifting mechanism such as a derrick.

Unpack the RRH
Use the following steps to unpack the Radio.
1 Make note of the "TIP N TELL" indicator on the package to see if the Radio was
mishandled or tipped during shipment.
2 Follow instructions on the package when handling the Radio.
3 Check Radios for signs of damage.
4 Report damage as required.

Prepare RRH for lifting and transport
A lifting device or hoisting mechanism is required when moving the Radio.
Obtain M8 eyebolts, lifting device, and mounting hardware.

Eyebolts hole



5  mount the Radio
Pole (back)

• Step 1 Attach and fasten the Bracket 
radio to radio back with 4 screws M8×20

Bracket radio Bracket pole

• Step 2 Attach and fasten the Bracket 
pole to the pole by expansion buts, 
washers and nuts. 

• Try to keep the 2 parts parallel . And the 
final torque need to be 30~36N.M

Step 3 Hang the radio on the mounting 
bracket pole
And then fasten 2 M8X20 screws on two side



5  mount the Radio
Pole (side)

• Step 1 Attach and fasten the Bracket 
radio to radio side with 4 screws M8×20

Bracket radio Bracket pole

• Step 2 Attach and fasten the Bracket 
pole to the pole by expansion buts, 
washers and nuts. 

• Try to keep the 2 parts parallel . And the 
final torque need to be 30~36N.M

Step 3 Hang the radio on the mounting 
bracket pole
And then fasten 2 M8X20 screws on two side



5  mount the Radio
Wall (back)

• Step 1 Attach and fasten the Bracket 
radio to radio back with 4 screws M8×20

Bracket radio Bracket wall(1/2 of bracket pole)

• Use the bracket wall to locate the hole 
position and install the expansion 
bolt(M12X100, internal type). 

• Then attach and fasten the Bracket pole 
to the wall by the expansion bolt

Step 3 Hang the radio on the mounting 
bracket wall
And then fasten 2 M8X20 screws on two side



5  mount the Radio
Wall (side)

• Step 1 Attach and fasten the Bracket 
radio to radio side with 4 screws M8×20

Bracket radio Bracket wall(1/2 of bracket pole)

• Use the bracket wall to locate the hole 
position and install the expansion 
bolt(M12X100, internal type). 

• Then attach and fasten the Bracket pole 
to the wall by the expansion bolt

Step 3 Hang the radio on the mounting 
bracket wall
And then fasten 2 M8X20 screws on two side



6  Connector the power cable and grounding cable

• Connector the power cable • Connector the grounding cable



7  Connector the optic fiber

• Connector the optic fiber



6  Connector the power cable and grounding cable

• Connector the RF cable by torque wrench



7Finish the installation


